LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY

STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Health, Councillor Diane Smith has made the following executive decision:

EXTENSION OF SEXUAL HEALTH CONTRACT

Reference Report:

ACH20-026 Sexual Health Gateway - Part 1 Report, 30/06/2020 Adult Care and Health Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee ACH20-026 Sexual Health Gateway - Part 2 Report, 30/06/2020 Adult Care and Health Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee

Decision:

That the variation of the Bromley Healthcare CIC Sexual Health Early Intervention Service to further extend the contract for a period of six months from 1st October 2021 to 31st March 2022 be approved.

Reasons:

Local Sexual Health and Contraception Services are delivered through a number of contracts and their different expiry dates prohibit a whole system re-procurement.

Authorisation was requested to vary the contract with Bromley Healthcare CIC for the provision of Sexual Health Early Intervention Services which expires on 30th September 2021 and extend it further for a period of six months. This will align the expiry date of the local sexual health and contraception contracts to expire on 31st March 2022 and allow Commissioners to develop an appropriate commissioning strategy for Executive approval later in the year.

The proposed decision was published on the London Borough of Bromley website for five clear working days from 23rd June 2020 for scrutiny by Councillors, Co-opted Members and members of the public.

......

Councillor Diane Smith
Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Health

Mark Bowen
Director of Corporate Services
Bromley Civic Centre
Stockwell Close
Bromley BR1 3UH

Date of Decision: 15th July 2020

Implementation Date (subject to call-in): 22nd July 2020

Decision Reference: ACH20008ID